Américas

Third Quarter

Consolidated results

October 27th, 2021

Américas

Key highlights of the period

+47% EBITDA in Q3 2021

vs PY, with a relevant

contribution of EGPA1

+28% Group net income

YTD vs PY1

Moody’s: CT-3 score for

Enel Américas in CTA2

Highest level of

compliance in best

practices of governance

by PwC & U. Andes

+0.4 GW RES started

operations during Q3 in

Brazil

+3.6 GW of solar and

wind capacity added

through EGPA

2.7 GW capacity in

execution

Volume recovery in Dx in

all the countries

Deployment of smart

meters in São Paulo

Tariff adjustment in Goiás

(1) Includes growth from ongoing operations and from EGP Américas consolidation; (2) Carbon Transition Assessment
2

Operational performance Financial results ESG positioning Push on renewables

Américas

Macro-scenario
Recovery of electricity distributed & collection to pre-pandemic levels

Currencies vs USD1 Electricity distributed Collection2

(1) Average Fx of the period, except for Argentina, which uses end-of-period FX. Panama is a dollarized economy, (2) Collected income / billed income

+4%

+5%

+6%

+9%

-30%

-5%

0%

-11%

-6%

0%

∆% Q3
2021 vs 2020

3

9M 20219M 2019

∆% Q3
2021 vs 2020

∆% 9M
2021 vs 2020 vs 2019

∆% 9M
2021 vs 2020

∆% 9M
2021 vs 2020

6%

7%

2%

11%

Peru

Colombia

Brazil

Argentina

-

-5%

-14%

-3%

3%

-30%

Guatemala

Costa Rica

Peru

Colombia

Brazil

Argentina

∆% 9M
2021 vs 2019

-2%

+2%

+3%

+2%

99.1%

98.2%

99.0%

102.5%

92.5%

97.3%

97.5%

98.3%

100.8%

99.2%

99.1%

99.6%

Peru

Colombia

Brazil

Argentina

9M 2020

(179) (248)

9M 2020 9M 2021

Bad debt 38.5%

∆%

Américas

3%

30%

62%

3% 2%

29%

48%

23%

26%

55%

19%

Industrial Growth: Gross CAPEX
Significant investment in Renewables to deliver on new capacity

(1) Asset management - CAPEX related to investments for recurring asset maintenance; Asset development - Growth investments in generation and networks (quality programs smart metering); Customers -

CAPEX related to customers ( Enel X (e Home, e-Industries), Network connections); (2) Thermal generation business’ includes trading business.

Total CAPEX by nature1 Total CAPEX by business2 Total CAPEX by country

US$ 815 mn